debit balance or a debit to the deferred tax balance was not carried forward unless there was a reasonable expectation of
its realisation.

The Group has now changed its accounting policy to recognise deferred tax on temporary differences arising between the
amounts attributable to assets and liabilities for tax purposes and their carrying values in the financial statements. Defered tax
assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which deductible temporary
differences or unused tax losses can be utilised.

In addition, deferred tax is recognised on temporary differences arising on investments in subsidiaries, associates and joint
ventures except where timing of the reversal of the temporary differences can be controlled and it is probable that the
temporary differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

This change in accounting policy has been accounted for retrospectively.

The new accounting policy has the effect of reducing the Group’s net profit for the financial year ended 31 December 2003 by
RM12,636,728. The other effects of the change on the Group’s financial statements are as follows :

Effect of
As previously change in As

reported policy restated
Group RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

At 1 January 2002 :

-  Retained earnings 666,097 14,790 680,887

-  Deferred tax (liability)/asset (1,617) 12,768 11,151

-  Revaluation and other reserves 64,462 (2,022) 62,440

At 31 December 2002 :

-  Retained earnings 740,631 3,665 744,296

-  Deferred tax liability (60,563) 1,643 (58,920)

-  Revaluation and other reserves 55,182 (2,022) 53,160

Year ended 31 December 2002

Tax - Company and subsidiaries 11,919 11,125 23,044

Profit from ordinary activities after tax 82,249 (11,125) 71,124

Net profit for the financial year 78,810 (11,125) 67,685

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the financial year ended
31 December 2003 (cont’d)

A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 0 3   130

35. Significant events

(a)  Disposal of shares and warrants in an associate, IJM Corporation Berhad (‘IJM’)

On 25 September 2003, the disposals of IJM shares and warrants were completed and the full proceeds of RM382
million were received on 30 September 2003.

 (b) Employees’ Share Option Scheme (‘ESOS’)

The ESOS was approved by the shareholders on 30 May 2003. On 15 August 2003, the total number of 40,742,000
new ordinary shares of RM0.50 each under the ESOS were granted to eligible employees at an exercise price